# 759781

# CH \$40.00

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Innoventor Engineering, Inc.	08/22/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Innoventor Renewable Power, Inc.	
Street Address:	3600 Rider Trail South	
City:	St. Louis	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63045	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7597812

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)612-2307 Phone: 314-621-5070

Email: uspatents@armstrongteasdale.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Patent Docket Department Armstrong Teasd

Address Line 1: 7700 Forsyth Blvd.

Address Line 2: Armstrong Teasdale LLP, Suite 1800

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12129-65
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert E. Slenker

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=12129-65AssignmenttoInnoventorRenewablePowerInc16SEP2011#page1.tif source=12129-65AssignmenttoInnoventorRenewablePowerInc16SEP2011#page2.tif source=12129-65AssignmenttoInnoventorRenewablePowerInc16SEP2011#page3.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 026916 FRAME: 0942

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") dated August 22, 2011 is entered into by INNOVENTOR, INC., a Missouri corporation, formerly d/b/a Innoventor Engineering, Inc. (the "Assignor"), for the benefit of INNOVENTOR RENEWABLE POWER, INC., a Missouri corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer, assign, and convey certain assets of Assignor used in the business of developing, manufacturing, marketing and selling renewable power, including certain patents and patent applications of Assignor, to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and improvements disclosed in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively referred to as the "Assignor Patent Assets");

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assignor Patent Assets; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said right, title and interest in said Assignor Patent Assets from Assignor.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, DOES HEREBY irrevocably and unconditionally grant, sell, bargain, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee good and valid title, and all of Assignor's right, title and interest, free and clear of all liens, security interests and other encumbrances, in and to the Assignor Patent Assets, along with the right to sue for past infringement, and in and to any and all applications for patents and patents therefrom in any and all countries, including any continuations, continuations in part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and foreign filings thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had such sale, assignment and transfer not have been made.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Assignor Patent Assets with all of the rights and appurtenances thereto belonging unto Assignee, for itself, its successors and assigns for its own use and behalf forever.

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor covenants that Assignor will do, execute and deliver, or will cause to be done, executed and delivered, all such further reasonable acts, transfers, assignments and conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances, for the better assuring, conveying and confirming unto Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the Assignor Patent Assets, hereby sold, transferred, assigned, and conveyed as Assignee may reasonably require.

This Assignment and the covenants and agreements herein contained shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 026916 FRAME: 0943

#### SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

FOR: INNOVENTOR, INC g formerly d/b/a Innoventor Engineering, Inc.			
BY: Kint Diax	DATE: 8/22/1/		
NAME: Kent Schien	TITLE: President		
•			

COUNTY OF St. LOUIS

On this <u>72</u> day of August, 2011, before me, <u>Novetta Muvetich</u>, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>Yent Schua</u> officer of the above-named corporation, known to me to be the person who executed the within Assignment, and who did state that said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated.

**IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and said State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

**Notary Public** 

Loretta Muretich
Notary Public-Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
Commission for Jefferson County
y Commission Expires Nov, 7, 2014
Commission #10965367

PATENT REEL: 026916 FRAME: 0944

South Upretich

### **SCHEDULE A**

# **PATENTS**

PATENT NUMBER	COUNTRY	TITLE	ISSUE DATE	INVENTORS
6,059,865	US	Apparatus for Removing Odor From Animal Confinement Buildings	05/09/2000	Jere Poteat
7,105,088	US	Methods and Systems for Converting Waste Into Energy	09/12/2006	Kent F. Schien Scott A. Moseley Gary E. Winkler
7,597,812	US	Methods and Systems for Converting Waste into Energy	10/06/2009	Kent F. Schien Scott A. Moseley Gary E. Winkler
2,256,245	CA	Process and Apparatus for Removing Odor from Animal Confinement Buildings	06/05/2007	Jere Poteat

# **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

PATENT APPLICATION NUMBER	COUNTRY	TITLE	FILING DATE	INVENTORS
2,502,638	CA	Methods and Systems for Converting Waste into Energy	03/29/2005	Kent F. Schien Scott A. Moseley Gary E. Winkler
05251927.9	EP	Methods and Systems for Converting Waste into Energy	03/29/2005	Kent F. Schien Scott A. Moseley Gary E. Winkler

PATENT REEL: 026916 FRAME: 0945

RECORDED: 09/16/2011